ADOPTED – AUGUST 28, 2018

AGENDA ITEM NO. 35

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO EXTEND AGREEMENT WITH CAPITAL AREA COMMUNITY SERVICES 

FOR WIC SATELLITE CLINIC
RESOLUTION # 18 – 350

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to extend the agreement with Capital Area Community Services (CACS) to continue leasing space in the Grand River Head Start building to provide Special Supplemental Nutrition Program Services for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) clients in the northern area of the city of Lansing; and

WHEREAS, ICHD WIC Program serves over 7,500 participants; and

WHEREAS, all Head Start enrollees are eligible for the WIC Program, and the collaboration between Head Start and ICHD is beneficial to both agencies; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution # 14-317, the Board of Commissioners authorized a lease agreement with CACS to occupy space at the Head Start building located at 1107 Grand River Avenue, Room #104 for a satellite WIC Clinic; and

WHEREAS, CACS proposed to extend the lease agreement for a total amount of  $10,800 ($300 per month) effective October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize an extension of the lease agreement to occupy space at the Head Start building located at 1107 Grand River Avenue, Room #104 for a satellite WIC Clinic to serve North Lansing.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,  that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an extension of the lease agreement with CACS to occupy space at the Head Start building located at 1107 Grand River Avenue, Room #104 for a satellite WIC Clinic to serve North Lansing.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the term of the lease extension shall be effective October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2021 for a total amount of $10,800.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney. 

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Banas, Tennis, Sebolt, Nolan, Koenig, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  08/20/2018

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Anthony, Crenshaw, Tennis, Koenig, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  08/22/2018

